Legistar # 100143

DISTRICTS #1, #6
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Bids and Proposals

TO: President and Village Board of Trustees

FROM: David Hulseberg , Village Manager

DATE: March 22, 2010 (COW) (BofT) Date: April 1, 2010

TITLE: Bid Opening For: St. Charles Water Main Replacement
Project Number WA-10-01

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W '

RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published _3/03/10 Bidding Closed _3/19/10

Total Number of Bids Received 4

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications _4

Bid Security Required X Yes No

Performance Bond Required X Yes No

Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No

Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes X No

If yes, explain:

Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No

Responsible Bidder?
If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate: $324.925.00/ $375.000.00
Amount of Award: $312.463.00

W/SCapRsv: $375

,000.00 HTE Project # 1022

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? X Yes No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply Yes _X No
REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm,
Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.




InterOffice Memo
To: David Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer
Date: March 22, 2010
Subject: St. Charles Water Main Replacement;

Project Number: WA-10-01

Legistar #: 100143

7

Nine (9) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Four (4) bids were

received and opened at 10:00 A.M. on March 19, 2010.

The results are summarized below, with the bid tabulations attached for your reference.

Company TOTAL
Alamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. $312,463.00
Cerniglia Company $320,590.00
John Neri Construction Company, Inc $340,707.00

J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc.

$507,755.00

Engineer’s Estimate

$324,925.00

The lowest responsible bidder is Alamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. of Schaumburg,
Illinois with a bid in the amount of $312,463.00. Staff recommends awarding this

contract to Alamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. at the bid amount of $312,463.00.

Please present this-item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and
approval at their regular meeting on April 1, 2009. If approved, please return two (2)
executed copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

H\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2010\WA-10-01 St Charles Watermain Replacement (Elizabeth to Lincoln)Construction\Bidding\Bid Award BOT

Memo.DOC



| abed

00'654'205$ 00°202°0v€$ 00°065°02€$ 00°eov'TIES 00°526'vZeS leloL
00'652'205$ 00°202°0pE$ 00°065'02€$ 00°€9¥'ZLES peas se
00°000°'L$ 00°000'L$  {00°009$ 00°009% 00°00£$ 00'00€$ 00°005% 00°005$ 00°005$ 00°005$ vi I 100 NVATO YAMES AUV.LINVS VN
00°00v'L$ 00°04$ 00°006$ 00'S$ 00°009% 00°0€$ 00'002'L$ 00°58% 00°022$ 00°9€$ Ld 0¢ NOILOANNOD ADIAYAS YAMHS AAV.LINYS V'N
00°05.$ 00°05.$ 00'006$ 00°006$ 00°008% 00'008% 00°005'L$ 00005'1$  [00°006% 000063 RE! i IVIDddS ‘GIAOWHNY 36 O INVATAH FAId VN
00°000'2$ 00000't$ {00°00v'Z$ |ooooc't$  |00°008°L$ 00°006$ 00°00¥'¢$ 00002'1$  [00'000°C$ 0000018 v z AgIONYISNODFY A4 OL STINIONULS ALITILA ANV IDVYNIVIA V'N
00°000°L$ 00°005$ 00°000°t$  |00°00S$ 00029% 00'0LE 00°009$ 00°00€$ 00°008% 00°00$ v [4 Aga1SNIaV 94 01 STANLONALS ALITLLA ANV HOVNIVIA V'N
00'000'04$  |00°0LS 000008 [00'8$ 0000201  |040L$ 00°000°LL$  |00'LLS 00°000°0L$ 0001§ AS 000} INFWHOVTITI ANV TVAOWEY NIV MEAIS YTAV JI0NId V'N
00°'000'5$ 00°05$ 00'005$ 00'S$ 00°006'L$ 00°6L$ 00°000°2$ 00°02$ 00°000'z$ 00'0C$ XD 00l NOILLVOIAIGOW HONH YL NIVIN d9LVM V'N
00°006% 000L$ 00°006$ 00°0t$ 00°05¥$ 00'5$ 00'06$ 00't$ 00'0v5$ 0098 13 06 NOILVTNSNI ANIT GOIAUES YALY M V'N
00°005'9¥$  {00'9$ 00'00s'st$  {ooz$ 00'6el'22s  |oges 00°052'2$ 00'1$ 00'052°€2$ 00°€$ SET 0G.1 SONILLLLI NIVIN MELY M V'N
00'000'9% 00°0v$ 00°007'G$ 00°9€$ 00°006'€$ 00°92$ 00°000°€$ 00°02$ 00°005'7$ 0008 14 051 71°9-d Ad AL “WHLLND ANV €3NI NOLLYNIENOD V'N
00°00¥°2$ 000Z1$ 00°002°C$ 0004 1$ 00°00%'1$ 00'0/$ 00°000'2$ 00°00L$ 00°000°Z$ 00001$ RE 0z #81 AdId ALI'TVNO NIV YELVA “YEMES WIOLS V'N
00°004°L1$  {00°G.$ 00'256'0L8  |00'P2$ 00°00¥'2$ 00°05$ 000¥8'LL$  [00°08% 00°088'8$ 00098 14 8yl w21 ddId ALITVNO NIVIN ¥dLVM “YFMES WIOLS 'V'N
00°000'€$ 00°000'+$ |00°00€$ 00°00L$ 00'0€$ 0001$ 00°€$ 00'}$ 00°05.$ 00°05Z$ LINQ [ ONIYALY M TOUINOD LSNA| 0096100Z
00'000'S$ 00'00L$ 00'05¢'9$  {o0'Sei$ 00°000'€$ 00'09% 00°052'9$ 00'52L$ 00°000°'G$ 000018 NOL 0$ INFWAAVI AAVIOdWAL] 8SL500XX
00°005'2$ 00005'2$ |o0'00z'z$  [00002'2$  |00°00L'2$ 00°00L'2$  [00°000'G$ 00'000'6$  [00°000'v$ 00°000°+$ vi ] 21 (UNSSTUA-NON) SNIVIN JALY M ONILSIXT OL SNOLLOANNOD| LOIS00XX
00°0052$ 00005'z$ {00°000°+$  [00°000°L$  |00°006$ 00°006$ 00°005'9$ 00'006'9$  {00°005'2$ 0000528 | WNST ] DNIdV.L OAdIA NOILOMMLSNOOHUd| 899€00XX
00°000'0+$  |00°005°2$ |00°00v'8$  |oo'00L‘z$  |00'000°0t$  |00°005°2$  |00°000°L 00°0$2°}$  |00°000°8% 00000°C$ v I3 49 (FANSSTAJ-NON) SNIVIN ALY M DNILSIXH OL SNOLLOINNOD| LISE00XX
00°005'2$ 0000528 [0000¥'2$  Joo0Ov'z$  |00°009°2$ 00'009'c$ Joo'0sg’L 00°058°}$  {00°000'2$ 00°000°C$ v 3 .8 (UNSSTYI-NON) SNIVIN YH.LYM ONILSIXT O.L SNOILOINNOD| 915€00XX
00°009$ 00'09% 00°005$ 00'05$ 00°0£2$ 00'€2$ 00°055$ 00'65$ 00°0Sv$ 00°5t$ L 0l (INEWAOVTdTd ATLL ATAL) o8 THJAL ‘SUAMES WIOLS| 006100XX
00°000't$ 00°05$ 00°006$ 00'SP$ 00°007% 00'02$ 00°000°L$ 00°05%$ 00°008% 00°0v$ 14 0z (INTWHEOVTdTY ATIL ATAI) o9 T IdAL ‘SUTMHAS WIOLS| 668100XX
00°000'52$  |00°000'se$ [00°00Z'¥$  {00°002°v$  |00°000°6$ 00°000'6$  [00°000°G$ 00°000'¢$  [00°00S'6$ 0000568 | WNST ] SNIVIN ¥FLVM ONILLSIXA 0 INTANOANVEY| 9r8ST€0X
00'080'2$ 00°091$ 00'080'zc¢  |00'091$ 00080'2$ 00°09L$ 00°059% 00°05$ 00'069'1$ Aar1ddNs YOLOVIINOD
000€1$ v €l - WAL JEINI TINLONYLS FOVNIVIA “TOUINOD INTWIAHS| 09SSTEOX
00°00€°1$ 00°05$ 00'08.% 00°0€$ 00°025% 00°02$ 00'0€L$ 00's$ 00°025$
00028 Vi 92 ONINVATD YEL T JATINI TINLONULS ADVNIVIA “TOULNOD INHWIAAS| 9TheTE0X
00°005'2¥$  |00°06$ 00°000'8e$  {00°0¥$ 00005'82¢  |00°0e$ 00052'¢e$  [00°GZ$ 00°005'82$ 00°0€$ AD 056 TVIOAdS “TILIMOVE HONHYL| LI€1ZE0X
00°005'2$ 00'05$ 00'052$ 00'6$ 00'005$ 00°0L$ 00°005$ 00044 00°00.$ 00%1$ Ld 05 SONIIUVIN LNIWIAVA WIHL LIOHS| 00100€0L
00000'52$ |00°000°'GZ$ |00°008'Z$  [00°008'28  100°00S'9% oo'00s'9$  [ooooo'sz¢  |00°000°62$ |00"000°0L$ 00°000°01$ [ WNST I NOILDALOYd ANV TOULNOD JIAIVIL| 00L1010L
00'005'2L$  [00°06Z$ 000629 |00'szi$ 00°000's$ 00'001$ 00°052°€$ 00'69% 00°005'9% 00018 AD 05 TVSOdSIA ALSVM TVIOHdS-NON| 00200699
00°000'6$ 00008'}8 0000088 |000009°LS  |o0000'€l$  |00'009'z¢  Joo0o0°'Gl$  [oo'000't$  |00°000°0L$ 00°000Z8 vd g FALANVIA-S ‘SLINVA FATVA|  0216¥209
00°000°1$ 00°005% 000081 $ 00°006$ 00°009'}$ 00°008$ 00°009$ 00°00€$ 00°00Z'1$ 00°009$ va z SAXO0d ADIAYAS YALLYM DILSTNOA| 00800595
00°005°€$ 00'005$ 00050t  }00°0S1$ 00°005'€$ 00°005$ 00'00.$ 00°00L$ 00°004'2$ 00°00€$ va J AIAOWTY 949 O1 SAX0E AJIAYAS YHLYM OLLSTNOA| 00L0059S
00000'71$ [00'005'c$ [00°000°9i$  |00°000'Y$  100°00%°81L$ 00009%$ [00009'7L$ |00°0S9'€$  |00°000'%I$ 00005°€$ LE [ X049 FATVA ANV FATVA XIVITIXNY HLIM INVIAAH AL 0T800£9S
00°000°€$ 00'005't$ {o0002'L$ 00009 00°00%'1$ 00°00/$ 00°000°L$ 00°005$ 00°009°1$ 00°008% v [3 T SdOLS NOLLYIOJdY0D| 00810298
00°00S'v$ 00°05$ 00098'v$  [00'¥S$ 0006228 00°LES 00'002'¢$ 00°0E$ 00°009°€$ 00°0+$ Ld 06 4T SENITADIANAS YALVA| 00L0029S
00'688'9% 00'562'28 0000228 00002 |00'000°zk$  [00°000'v$  |00°00S°L$ 00°005'2$  |00°00S°2$ 00700528 vi [3 W1 SHATVA JALY M| 00250195
00°060'€$ 00'svs'L$  [0000928  looooel$  |00°008°GE 00'006'2¢  [00°002Z°'c$ 00009't$  loooo0'es 00°005°1$ vd [4 48 STATVA JALYM| 00050195
0005L°268  [00°06% 00698'¢9¢  {00'66$ 00'g68'ers 1007443 00'061L°26¢  [00°06% 00526'€5$ 00°68$ 1d GE9 W1 NIVIN YILVM NOMI HTLLONA| 00€£019S
00°000'8% 0000L$ 00°000'9$  [00°62$ 00°002'5$ 00'59$ 00°00¥'9$ 00°08% 00°00+'9$ 00083 14 08 48 NIVIN ¥A.LVAM NOYI TTILONA{ 001£019S
00°000°2$ 00'00+$ 00°0SS'v$  |00'S9$ 00°005'e$ 00°06$ 00'006'v$ 00'02$ 00°006'v$ 00°0LS 14 0L «9 NIV ELVA NOUI AT1LONd]|  000£019S
00'00S'¢k$  |00°0S2$ 00°09e'8t$  |00°804$ 00'096'71$  |00'88% 00'009'cl$  |00°08% 00°009'cL$ 00°08% AS 0Lb HONI €1 ‘Al 9dAL ‘SHHO.LVd d SSV1D| ££810THr
00'005'6¢$  |00°0S1$ 00°099'9;$  |00'86$ 00060'ck$  |00°228 00'006'+1$  |00°04$ 00'0S.'Ct$ 00°SLS$ S 0Ll HONI 21 ‘Al AdAL ‘SEHOLYd A SSYTD| 96L10THY
00'000'82$  |00°0ZL$ 00'00.'0s$  [00°84$ 00052'cv$  |00°G9$ 00062'se$  [00°GS$ 00°005'6v$ 00°0L$ ASS 069 HONI 6 ‘Al 3dAL ‘SAHOLYI A SSYTD| 6SLIOTHY
00'009% 00'2$ 00°006$ 00°€$ 00'006% 00'¢$ 00'009$ 00'c$ 00°009% 00°C$ IS 00€ TYAOWM NTVMIAIS| 0090007
00'005°'1$ 00°0L$ 00'052$ 00°5$ 00'059'1$ 00'LL 00'009$ 00'¥$ 00°050'L$ 00°L$ 1d 051 TYAOWHTY YILLNO ANV €3NI NOLLVNIEWOD| 005000t
00'00¢'2$ 00'8$ 0000v'z$  [00°8$ 00°000'€$ 00°0L$ 00'00v'2$ 00'8$ 00'00¥'2$ 00'8$ A4S 00€ VIDAdS W TVMIAIS HLTYINOD ANYILIOd| 00S00FTH
00°005°L$ 00'05$ 00°00Z'L$  |00°0P$ 00°00S'L 00'09$ 00°00S'1$ 00°05$ 00'0S€°L$ 00°SP$ AO 0¢ TVIDAdS ‘HONRUL NOLLYYOTIXA| 01000€1T
00°00L$ 00'L$ 00°007$ 00'7$ 00°00£$ 00'e$ 00°002$ 00'2$ 00°002$ 00°C$ AS 004 NOILVZITISY.LS ANNOUD U0 D1NEVY: TYIINHIILOID| 0001001T
00°000°L$ 00°05$ 00°006$ 00°G¥$ 00°000'1$ 00°05$ 00°00L$ 00'6$ 00°00.$ 00°'5€$ J ) 0z TYRIZLYI 319V.LINSNN A0 TYSOJSIA ANY TYAOWTI| 0021020T
00°005'1$ 00°0€$ 00°0S2'1$  |00'SES 00'00S'1$ 00°0€%$ 00°052'L$ 00'52$ 00°005'+$ 00°0£$ AD 05 NOILVAVOXA HIMVE| 00100202
3004d ELIE 3014d 301dd 301dd
Wi0oL 1INN V101 1INN WLOL LIND W1IOL LINN WLIOL 1INN L1INN NYNO W3Ll ON
88109 11 ‘weans [0Je) 10109 71 ‘uosippy 71 ed osonsiy £61.09 1| ‘Bnquneyos juely :Ad @3Llvingavl
Aem espueusly v-0/} peoy Aiojoed 0L Hed Bulal] *pm 008 WY 00:01 :IWIL
Jamag uopbuo) uoyINISUOY UBN uyor Auedwo) efibiuied 821000 dAVTY| JLYWILSA SHIAINIONT 0102 ‘61 YdJeW :3iva

10-0L VM ©°ON 103rodd
juswade|day uleiy Jojeps sALleyD IS AINVYN FT14 LOAroYd




VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT
CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER WA-10-01

This agreement is made this 1% day of April, 2010, between and shall be binding upon the Village of
Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village™) and Alamp Concrete
Contractors, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract

Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following
services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

St. Charles Water Main Replacement; the work will include installation of approximately 635
lineal feet of 12-inch, 80 lineal feet of 8-inch and 70 lineal feet of 6-inch polyethylene
wrapped ductile iron water main, 5 valves, 4 fire hydrants, 7 storm sewer replacements
abandonment of existing water services and water mains, and other miscellaneous items of
work. All of the above, as well as other project details, are further described in the contract
documents for the said work prepared for the Village of Lombard by Baxter & Woodman,
Inc., Consulting Engineers. The proposal price for completing this work is $312,463.00.
1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:
a. Contract Document Number WA-10-01 for St. Charles Water Main Replacement,
consisting of the following:
1) Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents
iii)  Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number WA-10-01 - Legal Notice
iv) General Provisions
V) Special Provisions
vi)  Plans and Specifications
b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated March 19, 2010
c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance

d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form.

VoL 03/09



Contract Document Number WA-10-01
Page 2

2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown
on the Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and
deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the
Village and shall complete work under this contract within 59 calendar days from the date of the
Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to
achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working
overtime without additional compensation.

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any
payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a
written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and
the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by
affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due
until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without
the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each
hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 1%
day of April, 2010.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)
duly authorized shall sign.

Print Company Name
Individual or Partnership Corporation
Accepted this day of , 2010.
By Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 1¥ day of April, 2010.

William J. Mueller, Village President

Attest:

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk

Vol 07/09



Contract Document Number WA-10-01
Page 3

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we , & company

organized under the laws of the State of and licensed to do business in the State of

Illinois as Principal and , a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,

are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of

dollars ($ )
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which

we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said
Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and

Board of Trustees of said Village, dated April 1, 2010, for the construction of the work designated:

St. Charles Water Main Replacement

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at
length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with
the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials;
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and
has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to
such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm,
company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the
time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall
inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any

such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

Vol 07/09



Contract Document Number WA-10-01
Page 4

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance
with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor,
materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work
and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and
discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall
hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such
damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and
requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said
contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first

page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and
maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final
payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance
work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in
said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or
sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof
and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of
Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in
all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said

contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Vol 07/09



Contract Document Number WA-10-01
Page 5

APPROVED this 1% day of
April, 2010.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

BY:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly
executed the foregoing Obligation this

day of , 2010.

PRINCIPAL:

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

BY:

ATTEST:

SURETY:

BY:

(Title)

BY:

Attorney in Fact

BY:

(SEAL)

Vol 07/09



