Legistar #: 100365
DISTRICT #1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg — Village Manager
DATE: July 6, 2010 (B of T) Date:
TITLE: St. Charles Watermain Replacement

Change Order No. 1 — Balance of Unused Quantities, Emergency Utility Repairs and
Replacements.

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer /0/"9'9

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Requesting mid-project adjustments to the construction contract, which includes emergency repair of a
nearby watermain break, replacement of two (2) clay sanitary sewers and one (1) lead water service line, and
balancing of quantities to date, resulting in an increase in the total contract amount by $23,470.00.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: $23,470.00 INCREASE
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $335,933.00
P.O.No.: 065397

HTE Project No.: 1022

Public Works Project Number: WA-10-01

Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X , Date
Village Manager X Date

NOTE: . All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDADOC



To:
Through:
From:
Date:
Subject:

Interoffice Memo

David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM

Legistar #: 100365

Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works'd%

David A. Dratnol, P.E.,Village Engineer
July 6, 2010

St. Charles Watermain Replacement project; Change Order No. 1 -
Balance of Unused Quantities, Emergency Repairs and Replacements.

Attached please find three copies of Change Order No. 1 representing an increase 0f $23,470.00 to the
contract amount for the St. Charles Watermain Replacement project. This change order represents
pre-final project quantity adjustments to the construction contract and emergency repairs of a nearby
watermain break, replacement of two (2) clay sanitary sewers and one (1) lead water service line.

The following table provides a detailed description of the project modifications and their associated
~ costs, along with contract quantity adjustments as a result of balancing quantities for the project to

date.
Item Total Amount
. Add Deduct Description
EARTH EXCAVATION $0.00 ($1,250.00)| Unused Quantity
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE .
.00 $100.00 ed
MATE $0.0 ( ){Unused Quantity
GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND .
. 200.00

STABILIZATION $0.00 $ ){ Unused Quantity
[EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL $2,215.00 $0.00 |Utilities were discovered during JULIE requiring investigation.

ON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL $0.00 (83,250.00)| Unused Quantity
[WATER MAIN FITTINGS $0.00 ($4,000.00)|Unused Quantity
'WATER SERVICE LINE INSULATION $0.00 (890.00)| Unused Quantity
[PCC SADDLES $7,800.00 $0.00 |Installation of utility protection measures.
'WATER MAIN REPAIR - 5.14.10 $6,423.35 $0.00 |Emergency repair of nearby water main break.
16" CL 52 DI SANITARY SEWER - 5.19.10 $11,326.15 $0.00 |Emergency replacement of clay sanitary sewer with ductile iron pipe.
'WATER SERVICE LINE, 1" $580.50 $0.00 |Replacement of existing lead water service line with copper.
CORPORATION STOPS 1" $450.00 $0.00 |Connection of new service line to repaired watermain.
SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT, 12" (CL 52 DI) $3,565.00 $0.00 |Replacement of conflicting clay sanitary sewer with ductile iron pipe.

Subtotal $32,360.00 ($8,890.00)

Net Amount of Change Order:

$23,470.00 (increase)

These items will be reviewed for recommendation to the Village Board by the Public Works
Committee at their July 13, 2010 meeting. If recommended for approval by the Public Works
Committee, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for approval at

their next meeting. Upon approval, please return two (2) signed copies to Public Works Engineering
for further processing and send one (1) copy to Records.

cc: Public Works Committee

File: WA-10-01




RESOLUTION
R 11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF
$10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and '

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and A Lamp Contractors, Inc. regarding the St.
Charles Watermain Replacement project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $23,470.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 11
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct

and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2010.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of , 2010.

William J. Mueller

Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: St. Charles Watermain Replacement PROJECT NO.: WA-10-01
LOCATION: St. Charles Road between Elizabeth and Lincoln CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: A Lamp Concrete DATE: 7612010

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Balancing of quantities to date and emergency utility repairs/replacements.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1] $312,463.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+[2]) 13] $312,463.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $23,470.00
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) 5] $335,933.00
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $23,470.00

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 0 days

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 55 days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $375,000.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $324,925.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

/j/éw I’CU/:{/ -7 / A / /D Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
W /%%/ /6 /lp moproved By:
@bntractor ‘Date  (S2Kor2s%)  Village Manager Date
/A/&U’-J/ / W 7%// 0 Approved By:
Village Engineer Date ~ ©$20Kor25%) Village President Date
P O
w—-—-e.’:‘ & i
" !f’ "~ 3 ,/ b/i o Attest:
Director /?f",Public Works Date Deputy Village Clerk Date
L
Asst. Director of Finance Date

Itis understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 EN0O02 (6/99)



ziogebed

(6619) 200N
00°0.¥'€Z$ -48pI0 dbBuey jo junowry [ejoL
(00°068'8$) _ 00°09¢£°2€$
.ma_a Ol S[IoNp UNM Jomos AJEJIUES Aejo DUIUO0D JO Juswaoejday | 0008 00'695'e$ 00'GHLS 0'le oo (1a zg 10) .2k .Fzms_woﬂn_mm HIMIS AUVLINYS| SS it ANV
“UIElLIS1EM Paliedal 0) oUl| 80IAJSS MU JO UOJOSUUOD| 0008 <7 - 00°05¥$. © | 00°0GHS:: | T e e ojogeEiind : i uk SAOLS NOWYHOdHOO|  YE £#dNv
“j5ddoo )M U] S0lAIeS Joem pes| Bulsixs Jo Juawsoeday | 0008 05°085% 00'/2$ 00 13N I0IAN3S ¥3LYM] €S 2t dNY
"adid UoJ] S|RoNp UM Jomes Alejiues Repo Jo Juawisoeldel Aouablawg| 000, - it GLoze' LS | gloze ks 00 0L'6LG - HAMIS AMVLINYS [0 26 10.94[ 45 ZH# WBL
Jjeaiq ulew Jajem Agiesu Jo Jiedal Aousblaw3| 0008 SE'ETH'0S seezr'es oo ot 2 G - UIVd3H NIV MaLlvm) 0§ V#WSL
“S5InsEawW UoRoajold AN Jo Uohe|[ejsul| 0005 -~ - | 00°008°/$ .- | 000698~ - oo - 5310avs 00d| 6F v dnY
Anuenp pasnup j0006s) 00°0$ 00'L$ (008) 006 NOILVINSNI INF1 J0IAYES HaLvm| b VN
fnuenp pasnun |(00'000'8) '+ | 00085 0048 ... 45 H6:000!) 00522 : _SONILLIA NIV H3LVA | OF. N
Amuend pasnun|(ooosz'es) 000% 00'59% (0'08) 005 TVSOdSIQ ILSYM TVIDAJS-NON| €2 00200699
“uonebiseAul bulinbal NI BULNP POISACOSIP 81em SaINN 000$-.: 72| 00°GLE'eS 00°06%° VY : : oS - IVID3dS 'HONTYL NOLLYYO1dXa ¥ 01000€42
Fmueny pasnun[(0000zs) 0008 00728 (0'00L) AS 0001 zo:.<N_.__m<5 GNNOYO HO4 DRdaYd TWOINHO31039| € 00040012
Fanueny pasnupn |(cooors) - | 0008 ] 0068 (0:02), a0 o foog. it |- avidaLviv 318V.LNSNN 40 TYSOdSIa NV TVAONSY 4 00210202
Aueny pasnun]oooge'Ls) 000$ 00528 (0°08) NOILVAVOX3 Hidva| 1 00400202
.- uogduasag : pajonpa( ... PepPY .- | - suen | 230npad, R ‘ON ‘ON way
P _Junoury jejoL i pasiaey |40 ppy udy wayj | Aed papod
0102/9/L L #'00 juswaoeiday ulBWIB)RM SBNBYD 1S




