Legistar # 100621
DISTRICT #1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg — Village Manager
DATE: November 2, 2010 (B_of T) Date: November 18, 2010

TITLE: St. Charles Watermain Replacement

Change Order No. 2 — Final Balance of Unused Quantities, Necessary Additional
Work.

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS: ‘
Requesting final-project adjustments to the construction contract, which includes fire hydrant adjustment and
extensions, installation of a 12” watermain line stop to connect to the existing valve vault due to existing
pipe conditions, a field modification to the designed traffic control plan, and placement of temporary
pavement markings for the public safety between projects on St. Charles Road, and balancing of quantities to
date, resulting in an increase in the total contract amount by $18,667.20.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: $18,667.20 INCREASE
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $354,600.20
P.O. No.: 065397

HTE Project No.: 1022

Public Works Project Number: WA-10-01

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X, Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC



Legistar # 100621

Interoffice Memo

To: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works p r

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E.,Village Engineer

Date: November 2, 2010

Subject: St. Charles Road Water Main Replacement Project; Change Order No.

2 — Final Balancing of Quantities, Additional Improvements.

Attached please find Change Order No. 2 for this project representing fire (5) hydrant adjustment and
extensions, installation of a 12” watermain line stop to connect to the existing valve vault due to
deteriorated existing pipe conditions, a field modification to the designed traffic control plan,
placement of temporary pavement markings for the public safety between projects on St. Charles

Road, and balancing of quantities to date, resulting in an increase in the total contract amount by
$18,667.20.

Contract Cost Adjustment
The following table describes the project modifications and their associated costs.

Adjustment Items Amount
Unused Quantities as Measured in the Field ($67,163.90)
Additional Quantities as Measured in the Field $65,173.75
Rotate Fire Hydrant Tee for field height Adjustment $784.46
Fire Hydrant Extensions for field height Adjustment $3,000.00
In-Line Valve Added to Connect Watermain due to poor pipe conditions $14,309.39
Field Modification to the Traffic Control/Detour Route $1,400.00
Pavement Striping for Traffic Control between Projects due to Strike . $1.163.50
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $18,667.20

These items will be reviewed for recommendation to the Village Board by the Public Works
Committee at their November 9, 2010 meeting. If recommended for approval by the Public Works
Committee, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for approval at the
November 18, 2010 meeting. Upon approval, please return two (2) signed copies to Public Works
Engineering for further processing and send one (1) copy to Records.

ce: Public Works Commiittee
File: WA-07-01B



RESOLUTION
R 11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF
$10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and A Lamp Contractors, Inc. regarding the St.
Charles Watermain Replacement project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order No. 2 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the
dollar amount of the contract by $18,667.20; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order No. 2 combined with previously approved Change
Order No. 1, would result in a total contract increase in the dollar amount of the original contract
by $42,137.20.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 11
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this  dayof , 2010.
Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this _ day of , 2010.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: St. Charles Watermain Replacement PROJECTNO.: WA-10-01
LOCATION: St. Charles Road between Elizabeth and Lincoin CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: A Lamp Concrete DATE: 11/2/2010

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Final balancing of quantities and field adjustments.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $312,463.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $23,470.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+[2]) [3] $335,933.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $18,667.20
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $354,600.20
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $42,137.20

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 0 days

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 55 days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $375,000.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $324,925.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

| %\M [1-2-1b Approved By:

Resident Engineer _ Date Director of Finance Date
% %// / /;’ a \/ 0 Approved By:

Contractor Date  (<820Kor25%) Village Manager Date
Approved By:

Village Engineer Date ~ (*$20Kor25%) Village President Date
' Attest:

Director of Public Works Date Deputy Village Clerk Date

Asst. Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1 EN002 (6/99)



(66/9) ZOONT 2o g ebed

02'199'8L$ -JopiQ abuey jo junoury e}oL

(06°c91°29$) 01°1£8°G8$ 1# "O"D U0 Sg1 0G./E 0) peonpal sem ‘sBullii uley J91eM ‘Op# W) 10} S97 0522 40 Apuenb joejuod [euibuo ayL :9joN,
"suoieAs|z JuelpAH @il o} Juswisnipy pisid| 00'0$ 00'000°€$ 00°005°1$ |02 0z v3a 00 .ZL ‘NOISNILXT INVHAAH 31| 65 St dNY
“sjoeloid usamyaq 831IS 0} Np [0Jju0d dijel) Joj buldi)s [BUCIIPPY| 000§ 05°€9L'L$ ogegl'ty | oL o wWns1__ oo 01L'62°2 - NOILVHOLSTN ONIMYYN INJWIAVd| 8 o WBL
"9Jnoy Inojegyjonuod djel) o) yuswisnipy piald| 00'0s 00°00¥'1$ 0000%'1$ | O} 0'L WNs1__ oo 01’9 - TOA ¥3d HOLMS ¥NOL3af 4§ SHINBL
“SUOKIpUOD add Bunsixa Jood 0} 8NP UONOBUUCY pue dAIEA Adusbiaw | 000§ 6e'60e'vL$ | 68°60E'vLS | O} 0L nwns1 oo 01°82°9 - NTOONIT 2 STTHVHO "LS ® NOILO3INNOD| 98 it N9L
"UO[JeAd]T] JUBIPAH 8.1 0} Jusljsnipy plalf| 00'0$ 9r'v8.$ 9r'v8.$ [ 0'L Wns1  [oo 0L°/2'S - 00+2€ VLS @ 33L H4 ILviOo| SS SHINBL
Ayuenp pasnun |(o0-00ss) 000 00°005$ 0o (o)) va 0} 1N0 NVIT1O ¥AMIS ANVLINVS| 8V N
Ayjuenp painsesiy pjeld| 000§ 00°015$ 0058 092 09 14 002 NOILOINNOD FOIAYIS HIMIS AUVLNYS| 4V VN
Amuenp painsesiy pioid| 000 00°009'e$ 00002°L$ | 0°G o'¢ v3 o0z hy1SNOOIY 39 OL STUNLONMLS ALIILN ANV IOVNIVYA|  SP v'N
Ayuenp painsesiy plal| co'og 00009 00°00£$ 34 0z va 0z Q31SNPAV 39 OL STUNLOMULS ALMILN ONY 3OVNIvYd|  ¥b VN
Amuenp pasnun [(02gev'zs) 00°0$ 00°LLS £'8LL (2'L22) S 00001 INTWIDOV1dTH ANV IYAOWIN MTVMIAIS HIAVA Molyg] &Y VN
Auenp pasnunf(oo+0z'L$) 0008 00023 862 (z:09) AD 0001 NOILYDIHIGON HONTML NIVW HILYM|  2¥ ¥'N
Ajuenp pasnun [(0z'9s6$) 00°0$ 00°1L$ 8'€6.°2 (2"956) sa1 0°05.€ LSONILLIA NIV ¥3Lvm|  OF VN
Ajjuenp pasnun f(coors) 0003 0002$ 08l (02) JE] 0061 21°9-9 3dAL ‘YILING OGNV 98N0 NOLLYNIGWOD| 68 VN
Ajjuenp painsesyy pjeld| 00'o$ 00004'1$ 00°00L$ o'le 041 IE] 002 .81 Idld ALNVND NIVIN ¥31YM ‘YIMIAS WHOLS| 8 V'N
Ajuen painsesiy pjald| oo'os 00°0¥8'L$ 0008$ oLLl (k24 IE| ki .21 3did ALVNO NIVIN ¥3LVM ‘H3MIS WHOLS| £€ ¥'N
a&ﬁ:a pansesiy plold] 00°0$ GL'E6E'YS 00'6ZL$ G168 5L NOL 0°0s ANIWIAVL ANVHOWTL]  S€ 852500XX
Awuenp pasnun [(0°0g5$) 0008 00°'55$ 00 (0'01) 4 joos (LN3W30V1d3Y TTL a1314) .8 2 AdAL ‘'SHIAMIS WHOLS| 0F | 006100XX
Ajjuenp pasnun|(00'sies) 00'0$ 00°05$ Szl (52) 14 002 (LNIWIOV1d3¥ 3TIL g1314) .9 Z AL 'SHIMIS WHOLS| 62 668100XX
Auen pasnun (00001$) o0'0$ 00'05$ ot (02) va _ Josl 1714 1IN FHNLONYLS FOVNIVHA “TONINOD INTFWIQIS| L2 | 09952€0X
Anueny pasnun {00ss$) o008 00's$ oSt (0v1) vi  |oee 17134 LT INE INLONMLS IOVNIVHA “TOMINOD INJWIA3S| 92 | 9zpeeeox
Anuend pasnun [(00's08'v$) 00°0$ 00'6Z$ 8861 (z'261) AD 0056 VI03dS “TNM0VE HONTYL|  S2 11€12E0X
Ajjuenp pasnup f(0000s$) 00°0$ 000L$ 00 (0°05) Ld 005 SONDINVYAN LNTWIAVD WH3L LMOHS|  ¥2 00L00€0L
Apuen) psinsespy pjeld| 0o'o$ 00'00€$ 00'00€$ [ 0y va 0z S3X089 IDIAYIS ¥ILYM J1Lsanod| 02 00800595
Ajjuenp pasnun [(ooooL$) 00°0$ 00°004$ 09 (0'1) v3a 02 G3IAOWIY 39 0L S3X0d IDIAYIS YILYM OlLSInoa| 6L 00200595
Ajjueny) painsesiy pidi4j 00'0$ 00°06$ 00'0£$ 0’16 0°L IE| 006 .2 SANIT IOIAYTS ¥ALVM] 8 00200295
Ayjueng pssnun [(00'99y'z$) 00°0$ 00°06$ 9'209 (122) 14 0'GE9 .2V NIV ¥3LVM NOMI 311LoNa) & 00€€0L9S
Ajjuenp pasnun f(co'088'z$) 0003 00°08% a4 (0-9¢) JE] 008 .8 NIV ¥3LVM NOYI 3T1Lonal et 00L£0L95
Ayuenp pssnun f(0o-009'cts) | 000 0008$ 00 (0°021) AS oozt HONI S ‘Al 3dAL ‘STHOLYd A SSV10]  OF | €e8102py
zw:«:o painseapy piald| 0oo$ 00'L€2'2s$ | 00048 €6 e'€GL AS 0021 HONI 2L ‘Nl 3dAL ‘STHOLYd A SSV10| 6 961102¥Y
Ajueny pesnun|(oooss'se$) | 0008 00°65$ 00 (0°059) AS 0059 HONI 6 ‘Al 3dAL 'STHOLYd O SSV10| 8 652102hY
Alguenp painsesiy piaidf 000§ 00'69$ 0028 SVEE e S 0°00€ IVAOWIM Mivmaals] £ 009000vY
Aluenp pasnun|(00'ss) 0008 00'v$ o8yl (0°2) IE| 0054 IVAONTY ¥3LELND ANV 8¥NO NOILYNIWOD| 9 005000¥
_Aiuenp pasnup j(0o-oess) 0003 00'8$ 5561 SvoL) 4s___loooe WI03dS ‘MIVMIAIS 1TUONOD ANVIIMOd] S | 00500¥2y
uondusssg pajonpag pappy 29lid ‘uenp 1onpeg ‘uenp ‘ON ‘ON Wy
junowy jejoi yun | pesmay | 4o ppv Hun *6LO wayy woy| | Aed papod

oLoz/z/LL Z#'00 juswieoe|doy ujeulId}ep SOHeRYD IS




